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| B g THE STATE |
e vs. | |
' DR.| KIZITO DOAH
iy DR. |[ALHASSAN L. SESAY

| it pR{ A A, SANDFA

} i . MR. EDWARD BAI KAMARA
i : ’ i i AND
DR.|DURAMANI CONTEH

};' . Counsel: | | i ’ ‘
I ‘ i | R.S. FYNN for the State | ‘
Y. H. WILLIAMS for the| 1°] accused | |
| S.K. KOR,OMA and R. A. NYLANDER for Tr\e e accused
6. C. D. COLE for the 3" accuse
E. A. MANLY-SPAIN for| the 4™ accused ‘
E. N. B. NGAKUI and A.|B.|S. SANGARI for the 5™ accused

L5 =

N JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON|THE 24™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2013

|| | | |

| [ : ‘ |

| 1. The accused persons stand charged on a ‘rwem‘y count indictment of the
offenceSof misappropriation|of Donor Funds contrary to secﬂpn 37 (1) of
the Anti-Corruption Act, 2008, Act No. 12 of 2008. Each accused is
charged separately with four counts. The C unts are as follows:

COUNT 1 f |
\ | ar | f 3 3
L Statement of Offence: |

| Misappropriation of Donor Funds, contrary Toﬁ Section 37(1) of the Anti-

: Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008
L ‘ i . i |
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Particulars of fOffence:
DR. KIZITO bAé)H being t
of Health cmdi SagniTa‘rion, on
October 2008, ana 30™ Dece
Area of the Ii’epublic of Sierry
sum of Le4, 368 OOO (Four
Thousand Leonés%
A
COUNT 2 | u] |

| 1]
Statement o‘F Offence: |

Misappropriation of Donor Funds, contrary to

Corruption Ac{T, No.12 of 2008

Par-’rlcular's oﬁ Offence

DR. KIZITO PAQH being T

of HealTh and |SFHITGTIOH on
April 2009 and 30”‘ June 20€
the Republic of Snerm Leone |
Le4,368,00Q (;Fou]r Million TH

Leones). |

ne Chief Medical Officer at the Ministry

a date unknown, between the 1% day of

mber 2008, m} Freetown in the Wes‘rer'h

1 Leone misappropriate Donor Funds in the

Million Three Hundred and .Sij_‘ry—EighT
i

‘ |

|
|
|
|
|
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|
|
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|
|

Section 37(1) of the Anti-

ne Chief Medical Officer at the Ministry
@ date unknown, between the 1% day of
)9, at Freetown fn fhe Western /ﬁﬁea ‘of
fisappropriate Donor Funds in the sum of

iree Hundred and Sixty-Eight Thousand




COUNT 3

Statement of Offence:

Misappropriation of Donor Fy

Corruption Aic’r‘, No.lZ of 2008B.

Particulars of Offence'

DR. KIZITO dAOH being
of Health and SQHITGTIOH ol

November 2010 and 30™ Man

of the Repubjliic of Sierra Le
of Le7,894,466 (Seven Millio
Four Hundr'ec;i-cnd sixty-Six |
COUNT 4

Statement of foence :

Misappropriajﬁioin of Donor Fu

Corruption Ach,jl\ilo.lZ of 200

Particulars of Offence:

DR. KIZITO DAOH, being
of Health aride;aniTcx‘rion, off
September ZOIQ and 30™ Nag

nds, contrary chp Section 37(1) of“rhe Anti-

the Chief Med%i‘ al Officer at the Ministry
\Ln, between the 1°" day of

1| a date unkno
¢h 2011, aT‘FrerbTown in the Western Area
bhe misappropriate Donor Funds in the sum
ni Eight Hundrlcﬁ and Ninety-Four Thousand

gones). |

nds, contrary ‘rc( Section 37(1) of the Anfi-
| be

=2

the Chief Mediifgal Officer at the Ministry
|
11 a date unknov:vn, between the 1 day of

vember 2010, at Freetown in the Western
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Area of the Rep@xblic of Sierrf

sum of Le7,8§94}466 (Seven
ol

Thousand Four Hundred and sip

I

|

I

] |

Statement of Offenceg
i [ !

COUNT 5

N\isappropria’rion%of Donor Fun

Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008

Particulars of Offence:
T | i

 Leone misappropriate Donor Funds.in the . .

«ty-Six Leones

Million Eight £Hundr'ed and Nin?fy—Four

ds, contrary to Section 37(1) of the Anti-

DR. ALHASS_AN'iL. SESAY |being the Direic’ror', Primary Heallth Care,
' |

Ministry of HeqlTh and| Saniflgtion, on a da’T
day of October 2008 and 30™

unknown between the 1%

December, 2008 at Freetown in Thé

|

Western Area|of the Republic of Sierra Leone misapproprim‘kd Donor

Funds in the smllm of iLe4,3€>
[ |

Sixty-Eight Thousand Leones).

COUNT 6
Statement ofyi Offence:

8,000 (Four Million Three Hundred and

Misappropriation of Donor Funds, contrary to Section 37(1) of ’rlhe Anti-

Corruption A;cT,T\jo.lZ of 200§




i
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Particulars of Of'fence

ul
DR. ALHASSAN % SESAY being the DlrgL‘ror‘ Primary Health Care,

Ministry of Heal’rh and Sanitdatjon on a date unknown be‘rween the 1°" day

of April 2009 and 30™ June 2009, at Fr‘eeffwn in the Western Area of

the Republic of Sierra Leone rrnsappr'oprlm‘ed Donor Funds in the sum of

Le4,368,000%QFqur Million THree Hundr'edi_;and Sixty-Eight Thousand

Leones).

COUNT 7 |
Statement of [ foence s
' bl

Misappropriation of Donor Funds,ﬂ contrary

Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008

P_ar'ﬂculars o.f Offence:

DR. ALHASSAN L. SESAY

‘ “

‘ Sedion 37(1) of the Anti-

8
|
|
being the Dire!c‘ror', Primary Health Care,

Minisfr)} of Health and Sanitafion on a date unknown between the 1°" day

of SepTembeﬁ' 2010 and 30”‘ November 2010, at Fr'ee’rown in the

Western Areaq | f the Repub'l c of Sierra Leone mnsappr'opr'la*re Donor

Funds in Thels‘urjn of Le4,368,000 (Four ATllhon Three- Hundr‘ed and

Sley ElghT Thdusand Leone<).




COUNT 8

Statement of (?ffence:

Misappropriation of Donor Fu

Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008

i
|'I

Particulars of | Offence:

DR. ALHASSAN L. SESAY

Ministry of HealTh and Sanm
of November Zblo and 30™
Area of the Republlc of, Sier
sum of Leb5,803,267 (Five M
Two Hundred and Sixty-Seve

COUNT 9 |
Statement oﬂinjffence:

Misappropriaﬂidr!\ of Donor Fi
Corruption Act, No 12 of 200
Particulars of Offence

MR. EDWARD BAI KAMAR

Ministry of HealTh and Sani]
day of October 2008 and
Western Area of the Repub

nds, contrary to Section 37(1) of the Anti-

being the Director, Primary Health Care,

ntion on a date unknown between the 1 day

March 2011, at Freetown in the Wesfern

ra Leone misappropriate Donor Funds in the

\ijlion Eight Hundred and Three Thousand

niLeones).

|

0 Section 37(1) of the Anti-

nds, contrary

|

A, being the P?r‘manenf Secretary at the
fation, on a dcn‘e unknown, between the 1ST
3p™ December' 2008, at Freetown in the

lic of Sierra Leone misappropriated Donor
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Funds in the sum of Le4,368,000 (Four Million Three Hundred and

g
.

Sixty-Eight Thousand Leones

COUNT 10 | |

|
1

Statement_ op‘ JCJ:ffencg: | ” B

Misappropriatibﬁ of Donor Funds, contrary *o Section 37(1) of the Anti-
Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008.

. Particulars éf (?ffenceg!

MR. EDWARD BAI KAMARA, being the ‘qu'manen’r‘SecreTary at the
MiniéTr’y of Health and Sanitation, on a da‘ré unknown, between the 1%
. day of April 2009 and 30”‘ June 2009, at Fmég‘rown in the Western Area
of fhe Republic of Sierra Legne misappropriafed Donor Funds in the sum

of Le4,368,QOO%(Four Million

il

! |
|l |

|
hree Hunder and Sixty-Eight Thousand

" Leones).

COUNT 11 | | | o

Statement of df%‘énce : ‘

o | | , .
Misappropriation of Donor Funds, contrary to Section 37(%) of the Anti-

i Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008.




= T S

Par'hcular's of C?ffence

MR. EDWARD BAI KAMARA, being the Permanent Secretary at the

Ministry of HealTh and Sar
day of SepTember 2010 and

_—

Western Area of The Repub
Funds in the sum of Le4B6
Sixty-Eight Thousand Leongs).

COUNT 12

Statement of Offence:
. SBELE S

tgtion, on a date unknown, between the Bk

30™ Novemjer' 2010, at Freetown in the
¢ of Sierr
ol I gl

3.000 (Fouﬁ Million Three Hundred and |

Leone misappropriate Donor

Misappropﬁiaﬂon of Donor Funds, contrary to Section 37(1) of the Anti-

Corruption Act, No.12 ofi 2008
188
L il
|
Par"ncular-s of Offence

MR EDWARD BAI KAMARA being ’rhe‘;Pq!r'manen’r Secretary at the

Ministry of Health cmd Sanitation, on a date unknown, between the 1

day of November 2010 and B0 March ZOﬂl,' cExT Freetown in the Western -
| \

Area of the Republic of Sjer

ra Leone misappropriated Donor Funds in

the sum of Le7,894,466 (Seven Million Eight Hundred and Nin@r‘ry-Four

Thousand Four HQndred and S

Xty-Six LeoneT.




COUNT 13 |

s
Statement qf;iC%ffence:

Misappropriaﬁﬂ}or;\ of Danor Fu

Particulars of dffence:

DR. DURAMANI CONTEH

laboratory Services at the M
unknown, b;e”r%weén the 1" day

ol ;
at Freetown"in the Wester

misappropriaﬁr%dz Donor Funds

Three Hundred Lnd Sixty-Eig

COUNT 14

Statement of Offence:

M;isappropria‘ré’oh of Donor FU

Corruption Ac+, No.12 of 2008.

' It
|
|
|
|

| ! | |
Par-ﬂcular's of Oﬁfence 3

DR. DURAMANI CONTEH

|
Iabor*a‘rory Servgces GT‘ the M

unknown, befwefen the 15" day

Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008}

nds, contrary ‘ro Section 37(1) o# the Anti-

|
|
} i 9 SVl i | e Coe

.| being ‘rhe! Director of - Hospital- and
inistry of Health and Sanitation, on a date

af October. 2008 and 30™ Decemb

n Area of The
in the sum of Le4,368,000 (FJur' Milﬁon

Republic of Snerr'a Leone

ht Thousand L c;mes).

a
nds, contrary %o Section 37(1) of the Anti-

: +

.| being the Director of Hospital and
inistry of He l‘rih and Sanitation, on a date
of April 2 09 and 30" June 2009, at

|
L
L

er' 2008, - .



R |
Freetown in ‘rhe Western Area of the %Republic of- Sierra Leone

mlsappr'opr'laTéId Donor Funds in the sum of Le4,368,000 (Four Million

Three Hundred and SuxTy Hight Thousand Leones).

COUNT 15 : Elesite Tl

| Section 37(1) of:the Anti-

Statement of Offence r N ! 1
Mnsappropmahon,of Donor Funds, conTr‘ar')il-T

Corruption Act, No.12 of 2Q08.

Par‘hcular‘s qf Offence: I T ‘,
DR. DURAMANI CONTﬁEH, being th bir'ec‘ror' of Hospital and

laboratory Sepvnces qT the|Ministry of H alTh and Sanitation, on a date
| B uhknown, béTWeen the 15.T <:la§ of Sep‘re'mbeir' 2010 and 30™ November
I - 2010, at Frée‘rqwn in the Westtern Area of the Republic of Sier"r'a Leone
e mlsappropmaTg Donor Funds |in the sum of| Le5,803,267 (Five Million
EnghT hundred and THr'ee Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-Seven

Leones) | iy |

COUNT 16 i S

Statement of *Offence' |

N\usappropmahpn of Donor fru

-

i C°”T'"°'”4 to Section 37(1) of the Anti-
Corrup‘ruon AcT No.12 of 2008 | T o uit




Particulars of; Offence:

DR. DURAMANI CONTEH,

laboratory Services at the Min
unknown, beTwéén{ the 15" day o
Freetown in ‘rheE Western A
mlsappropr:a‘r?d Donor Funds
Eight hundred and Three T

Leones).

COUNT 17 * |

_ s
Statement of Offence:

Misappropriation of Donor Fun

Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008.
|

Particulars of Offence:

DR. A.A. SANDY being the L

Services, at Tha Ministry of H

being the Director of Hospital and

istry of Health and Sanitation, on a date

| |
f November 2010 and 30™ March 2011, at

epublic of Sierra Leone .

in the sum of Leb,803,267 (Five Mnlhon

rea of the

is, contrary To Section 37(1) of the Anti-

pirector of Human Resources and Nursing

ealth and Sanitation, on a daTe L!nknown 5

be‘rween ’rhe lsJ‘ ’day of Octoper 2008 and 30™ December 2008, at

Freetown in The: Wesf‘ern A
misappropriated Donor funds

Three Hundred and Sixty-Eigh;

|
SRR S
{ {
|
.
|
!
|

rea of the

h the sum of Le4.368,000 (Four Million

r Thousand Leone).
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COUNT 18 |

Statement of ngfence '

Misappropriaﬁon of Donor Fu}w

Corruption Act, No.12 of 200
B \

Particulars of Offence:

DR. A.A. SANDY being the
Ser\;ices, at the Ministry of
B between the lrs* day of April
the WesTern Alrgaa of the

Donor funds in The sum bf Le4

SnxTy ElghT Thousand Leone).
5N

| COUNT 19 |

S'rafement éf @ffence

Musappropma‘non of Donor F
Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008

Particulars :pf_ Offence:
DR. A.A. SANDY being th

Services, at ’rhe MlnlsTr‘y 0]

3.

g
H

~

(4

R¢

ds, contrary to Section 37(1) of the Anti-

‘i .#— e e e o e 4

Director of Huhan: Resources and- Nursing -

lealth and Sdn}i‘ra‘rion, on a date unknown,

009 and 30" June 2009, at Freetown in -

public of Sierra Leone misappropriated.
|

368,000 (Foun Million Three Hundred and

/

inds, conTrar'y:‘roj Section 37(1) of the Anti-

BT Al

|
e Director of Human Resources and Nursing

f Fﬂeal‘rh and Sa ITGTIOH on a daTe unknown

between The 1ST day of Sea‘re’mber 2010 and 30™ November 2010, at

/{'——‘
,;{,\/p\ S5TER

12 ‘ |
, (K 5IBN.
| \ I‘ATE

T




Freetown in the Western Area of. TF\e Republic of- Sierra..Leone
misappr‘opqia’réd Donor funds fin the sum oﬂ Le5,803,267 (Five Million
Eight hunarea and Three Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-Seven

Leones).

S

COUNT 20 ot o ] { | |
S*ra‘remen'r of Offence

Misappropriation of Donor' Funds, contrary to Section 37(1) of the Anti-
Corruption Act, No.12 of 2008, |

\

|
| | k-
‘ |

- Par"l'icu|cr':s of Offence: S

DR. A.A. SANDY being the Director of Hu%an Resources and Nursing
Services, at the Ministry jof Health and Sanitation, on a date unknown,

between the 1" day of November, 2010 and 30™ March 2011, at
h e | J
1 - Freetown inﬂiua Western Area of the Republic of Sierra Leone

I} i

misappropriated Donor funds |in the sum OT Le5,803,267 (Five Million

Eight hundred and Three Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-Seven

Leones). |
| | | ‘

2. The original indictment that was filed cqn‘raited 6 accused persons but
after the 1°" appearance, the Frosecu‘ruon for good reasons, decided to
drop the charges against the 3% accused in ThaT indictment. The said 3™
accused was accordingly dischariged and the mcjuc’rmen‘r renumbered in the
manner it is now. ’ |

BBt |
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F'As customary to all anti-corrup
accused had taken their pleq apy
signed the Attorney General for this matter

day of March 2013 and duly
to be tried by judge alone inste
hearing Mr.|R. 5. Fynn on the s
matter to be tried alone rqj
of this is that I sit both as[trib
always bear in mind the undarlinj
the prosecution to prove
reasonable. That the prosequtic

and if at the end of The day there is any dou

whether the accused are g
favour of the accused; in w
discharge. See the cases of
v. R (1968-69) ALR SL

ilty
nich

I must also bear in mind that
jointly (same indictment)
misappropriation of Donor
each accused must be cons

person only.

L |
~und

As T have alr'eaf:iy s‘raTed \‘rhe ac
counts of mlsappr'opma’rlon of L
the accused persons are chdrgec

‘a person who being a memi
Management of an organizat,
dishonestly appropriate anythi
has been donated to such bog
people of Sierra Leone or g sec

the

siderr

tion matters, the prosecution, affer.the
lied pursuant to an instrument dated 26™

ad of by jq:dgef and jury. The Court after

aid application granted the order for the ¢
ther than by judge and jury. ThR- implication -

unal of fac“rs and law. To Thns end, I must

ng cardinal principle that it is the duty of
guilt of the accused per'sonl beyond -
n bears this burden throughout the trial
t created in my mind as fo

or not, ’rha‘rtrdoubf must be resolved in
case the accused must be acquitted and

Waolmington Vs.DPP (1935) A € 462 Kargbo

t

though TheL ac)i:used persons are charged
hey all face individual charges of
s; this means that the evidence against
ed separately and against that accused

|

cused per‘ﬁons are each charged with four
Donor Funds. |Section 37(1) under which
| provide thus: \

ber or an officer or otherwise in the
jon whether public body or otherwise,
ng whether p/"ape/'fy or otherwise, which
iy in the ﬁame or for the benefit of the
tion thereof commits an offence.".
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To prove its case against|the|accused f)er-sons, the prosecution called
three withesses. One of fhe two witnesses listed on the back of the
indictment was dispensed wjith, whilst notices for two additional witnesses
~ were filed. |
BE | |
The first pro§ecuhon witress js Felix L' nsalha Tejan-Kabba who is the
Chief Investigations Officer af] the Anti Cornup’rnon Commission. He told
the court that he was the Jead |investigator into this matter and he came
to know all the accused pensons| during the course of investigation of this
matter. He said he supervised the other investigators who he assigned to
obtain interview s‘rh’remems from the acCuse persons During the course
) of the investigation the |witness said he §er'ved various notices 'to
N ‘\ institutions including the |Ministry of HeaH”h and Sanitation for the
production of documents which|he later analysed The-witness tendered
. the following exhibits: "A1;9"; "B1-8"; "C", “Dll 7" "E1-10%; “F1-2 "61-6%;
| "H1-32"; “J1-15"; K1-18"; [L1-10"; “M1-29"; Mi=6"; "O1-4% "Pg-21" and
L QLT i |

bl IS b

| Exhibit "A1-9" is a bundle of docume 15”co‘n‘raining among others the
Request for GAVI Funds for ' supervision/monitoring purposes, the
accompanying budget the payment voucher showing
receipts/disbursement off the|funds; retirement documents, Th@ names
L and signatures oif ih‘he accused and the deliverables.
|
Exhibits "B1-8", "D1-7" gnd “E1-10" corﬂ’rain the same documents as|in
“exhibit "A1-9". And exhibits "C" and "F1-2" are attachments to "D1-7"
and "E1-10" respectively. | :

[t

Exhibits i“J1-15", K1-18", L1-10", "M1-29" and "N1-6" are The respective
intferview statements of the accused.

|
\
|
| L |
‘ |

| P T
| /m
( _J bN/_ * ;
\\ \ L\A“E 7
fvn Eams s‘

/
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=

- finding against the 15" accused

Exhibit "G1-6" lis a letter w

Transparency, and Accountab
Joseph Teckmdni (anu (PW2).
RE

i | ‘
i

Exhibit "H1-32" is a document

Phase 1 2008 - 2011.".

The wiTnessé‘roIﬁd the court
exception of the 3™ accuse
amounts stated against their

d

| n

"F1-2". He said the 3™ acdu
1

amounts stated against his na

sighing and recejving the amoyn
2". The witness maintained tig
used were sup

"E1-10", the acc
supervisory dcﬁ%ﬁes which s
the funds they received for t

Under cross examination for

for supervision work in the
utilization of  the funds he
retirement. The witness said 1
the 1% accusedg were budgete
the witness said the 1°" colu
Medical Officer) and the secq
The witness admitted that |
officer with the ’Minis’rr"y of
shown exhibit "H1-32" and ask
heading "Budget | Execution A
avoidance of doubt I will re
recommendation hereunder:

a
h

th

H
h
d
m
n
rh

2

o

|
ith attachments from. the Director of .
ty of GAVI Alliance Secretariat to Mr:

titled "Audit Report - GAVI HSS1 Grant,

||

that all the Eccused persons with the

ames in exhibits "A1-9"; "B1-8"; "C"; "and

e in exhibits *A1-9" and —“Bl-8’-’~-bj’rrdenied
Its against his name in exhibit "C"land "F1-

it by exhibits: "A1-9", "B1-8", "D1-7", and
posed to have provided reports of their
d reports WTZ to contain retirements of

e said supervisory exercises.

e 1 accused, the witness said that his
vas that the 1" accused received moneys
: e :
rovinces but did not provide proof of
received in. the form of receipts and
e moneys mentioned in the counts against
for by GAVI. When shown exhibit "A4",
n is marked "DSA for the CMO (Chief
d column is marked "DSA for the driver.
e driver mentioned therein is a public
Health and Sanitation. The witness was
1 Yo read the necommendation against the
Internal control” at page 25. For the
oduce the qel‘evanf portion of the said

16

admitted receiving -and -sighing for the -

sed admiﬁec‘i!signing .and receiving- the ..



11,

- months after the activity.
recipient in cqsg the prior ad
and accoum‘qd‘ ﬁor under the s

oo

......

of advances (directorate,

report with a detail financral
fuel invoices, list with per diem recipients

documentation (such as a

including their sign off conf
by

orders with proof of visit
for any external purchase

\:\

Exhibit “H1- 32"; Whlch\ls h dr

put to PWI1 ThaT Exhibit
retirement of funds by reg
wouldn't know as he has not
requirement, Asked further

o/

s)

af
"H
ipi

-
D

l\

1-32"

ee
wh

The MOHS shall require as a standard pr'oceo’ure that all recipients

strict efc)‘ provide a technical ‘activity
quidation r pam‘s including full supporting

Irming /"e'ce/,mL of per diem and mission
the /ocaf/oq frave//ea’ to, supplier invoices
to the HSS Finance Officer within two

No additional advances shall be given to a
vance has not been satistactorily liguidated-

upervision of the Director of Finance.”.
| |

t is dated December 7,2012. When it was -
was the first document tfo make"""
ents a reqqlr‘emem‘ the witness said he
any other document with respect to that
ether he had seen a document predating

exhibit "H1-32" making retirement a requ.irem@‘r, the witness qnswergd in

the negative.

Counsel for the 2" accused |
puT to PW1 in cross examinaj
some specnfu’
for the 2" accused, PWl S(
who m‘rervnew\eq{‘ the 2" a

alleged to. have \nsp’red arrd s
speak to Dr. Amar'a in' respe
made by the 2" accused nol
activity Report the 2™ accus

With respect the 3™ accuf
accused that the 3™ accus
Exhibits "A1-9" and “B1-8"
against his name in exhibits

ike

o qwueshons Answer

nid
CUs
Liper
Er
r d
d

7

™

sed,
sed

\Ci

Fion by Counsel fo

the others adopted the general questions
r the 1°" accused and asked
ing to speci‘fic questions asked by Counsel
neither he nor his colleague mvT.s’ngaTor'
ed visited the districts the ond accused
rvised. PW1 also admitted that he did not
of exhibit "01+4" which is the retirement
id he also ask Dr. Amara about the afTer
alleged to hhve submitted to him.

PW1 agreedi wn‘rh Counsel for the 3
admitted \recpenvmg DSAs as stated in

but denied rveciauvmg the amounts stated

and "F1-2". PWl also agreed with Counsel

17




that the 2™ accu’sed Two signa’rw es in exhibits "A1-9" and_“B1-8" are-the
same whilst the signatures in exhibits "C" and "F1-2" are differ'?h“r from
each other and alsﬂ from those jin exhibit "A1-9" and "B1-8". When shown
exhibit "B2", the witness admitfidd that what was required by 2™ accused
was the submission of a Report and not retirement of funds. The witness
said the 2™ accused submitted [two Reports to him on the 5™ of March,
2013 which are exhibits "P1- " and "Q1- ". PW1 said what was. given to the
- 3" accused was DSA and went further to say that during his

| linvestigation, he did not come |across any- ewdence requiring ‘the -3 -

accused to make retirement of {the DSA vhe! received. On the general
quesTion of retirement of DSA|PW1 said ’rheé retirement or not of DSA
depends on the instructions. o | | |

| i |
| -

12. Cross examinin'g‘on behalf of the 4™ accused, Mr. .G. R. Cole aslﬁd PW1
whether he ior ar yu member of his tfeam went To the provinces ’r}o verify
the 4™ accused clanm that he|went to the districts he stated in his

~ inferview statement, to which tthe PW1 ans eFed in the negative. The

| witness said he does not know| the difference between a DSA and

Imprest. The witness also said he does no‘r know the hierarchical
structure in the Ministry of Health and Sanitation.

+3. Asked by Counsel for the 5™ Accused Mr. A. ;E' Manly-Spain whether he
| or his colleague investigators verified the retirement made by the.5™
| ~ accused to the Directorate in the Ministry of Health and Sanitation, the
witness answered in the negative] When also asked whether he verified
that there is a $eT system through which Reports and Receipts go through
at the Directorate as alleged by the 5™ accused, the witn s$ also
. answered in'the cE’ne;gc:l‘rnve Thoughl the witnes agreed with Counsel that
the respective am&un‘rs given tq the 5™ accused were for supervusnon of
laboratories and hdspl‘rals he hawever said he|could not tell whether the

5™ accused gave moneys to the persons he mentioned in his interview
statement. '
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Under re-examination, PW1 sa
investigation f;inH;any Reports
accused persons. LHe a|§o sai
requests clearly state what th
how it should be spent.

i

el
il
|

The next prosecu‘fion{\is Josep
the Ministry of Social Welfq
evidence of PW2 is that he wa
Health and Sanitation from 20

December, 2012 a Draft Audit |

with certain proppéals principal

K be conducted on 'the findings ¢
| the document, hie‘} pointed out

amounting to US$442,078,

 Immunization (EPI) were asked

- Audit Report Findings. The con

on, was to get qll‘ persons conce
for the undocumented expendit

The witness said| that prior to
| meeting was held in which the

present and the purpose for the
G R |

d the budget
e money given

of supervision submitted by an&y of the-

attached to each of the
to the accused waj for and

| GAVI grant to Sierra Leone d
.~ Secretary at the Ministry of

| US$556,487.00, overcharged p
and diversion of Assets estim
meeting in which the 1", 2" an
| Managers of the two implen
Directorate of Planning and Inff

h Teckman Ka
ire,. Gender..
s Permanent
I to 2013. He
nd that durin

said he is familiar with the
his tenure as Permanent

A

& of Thisvdo¢umenT ExhibiT-»‘HP-"SZ, hg
r Management meeting to .disguss. and
e document. He said the document came
amongst which was for an investigation to
ontained in the document. The findings in
relate to undocumented expenditures
njustified disbursement amounting to
rocurement e FimaTed at US$100,872.0Q
ated at US$43,386.00. He said in the

)
1l

brmation and the Expanded Programme on
to provide Th_él, necessary answers to ‘rhé
clusion of The_imee“ring, the witness went
rned to provide necessary documentations
res. | |

the arrival of
15t 2" and 5™
T second meet

the GAVI Team, 4 second
accused persons were also
ing was for the Ministry to

19

-

u, Permanent Secretary in -
and Children's_ Affairs. The..
ﬂ(ecr‘etary-in the Ministry of- -

Health and - Sanitation; -he:received::in--
Report of GAVI Grant for the-period 2008~
| to 2011. He said upon receip
immediately conveyed a Seni
address the issues raised in 1}

d 5™ accused persons were present, the
lenting arms of the Ministry ie the



7.

take a definitive pbsiﬂon to ex
relating to the discrepancies.
meeting with GAVI, they were
account of the documentation s

Information and the Expandeg

reduced from US$1,143,000.0¢
told the Courtijit was observeg

?lam to the GAVL Team the circumstances. :
The withess said that during the wrap-up -
informed the amount unaccounted had on
upplied by ’rhelDur'ecTor'aTe of Planning and
Programme on Immunization (EPI) been
) to US$523,303.00. The witness further
by the GAVI‘:dur'ing the wrap-up meeting

that no documeriTaTion was provided for supervision activities, fuel

purchases and vrqmmg among
that he participe ‘red in th
Ministry but ’rha’r he was'in

official had gone on supervisio
ways a person can know whet}
the official's absence from po
would normally be submitted
question as to who should sign
example), the witness said in ¢
responsibility, the feam leade

i
F i

accused person are facing. On the question ho he would know whether an
l
N

witness said he did not know w

pervision act -at the

ost the pem

ivities ‘whilst he w¢
relative the charges the

activities, Thd witness said there-are two

't and (2) the back to office report that
on the outcome of the mission. On the
or DSA as in e%hibif A4 (being taken as an
situation where the team leader assumes
should sign bﬁf that for good accounting

rether documentations required in respect

f
1
practice the beneﬂcuary of a DSA should sign and receive his DSA. The
i
I

to exhibit “"6146" have been
whether the fmgl findings of

exhibit "G1- 6" smce he lef‘l' the

Answering quesTio‘ns poSed By

accused, the withess said the
recipient of GAVI funds was
Draft GAVI Audit Report of 7

brovided and also that he did not know
GAVI have changed from the position of
Ministry of Health and Sani’ra’rio‘nﬁ
|

Mr' Yada Wlhams Counsel for the 1°
requirement T provide documentation by
only prescmbed for the first time in the
" December, 2012. He said further that he

did not.see anything in writing making provision of documentation a

requirement prior to the Draft

GAVI Audit Report.

20

others. The witness-also told-the-Court -

er an official has gone on-assignment: (1) -
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Counsel for the @”d accused

accused on behalf of the F* acc
2

adopted- the |

*sed. |

Responding to questions from cqunsel for 3" qccused E. N. B. Ngakui, the
witness said by the time he wgs transferred to the Ministry of Health
and Sanitation as Permanent Setretary, the 3Td accused had already been

transferred to Koinadugu Distr

however said Tha’r he did not

ict as District Medical Officer (DMO) and

" that exhibits P" and "Q" had already.. beTn ‘developed. : The wnTness

know the-circumstances leading to the

development of both exhibits By the Directorate of Human Resource of

the Ministry ofHeal’rh

Answering que’sﬂoﬁs from Cou
witness said both fhe Financial
Act make provuswns for civil se

1sel for the 4™ accused 6. R. Cole the
Orders and the Budget and Accoum‘ablh‘ry
'vants to retire per diem. No question was

asked by Counsel for the 5™ acqused.

of his evidence is to show the
in place by government to ensu
for by whosoeveri they are entr

state (citizenry)/would not loge

derived from such LFunds He sq
and that the requmemen‘r for n
whether funds| .are| used proper'l

Under cross examination by Col

-
~ The third and last witness fpr the prosecution is Lawrence Sawber
| Caulker, the Deputy Accountant
' General in the Ministry of Finance and Econo

Office of the Accountant-
ic Development. The thrust
nternal fmancnql management contfrols put
that public funds are properly accounted
Usted to, so that at the end of the day the
the benefits that are supposed to be
id funds are adcounted for by re irement:;
etirement is f r audit purposes Jo ensure
¥ or not. '

-General in ’rh@

[

hsel for the 15*;accused Mr. Yada Williams,

the witness said both the Government Budgej",ing and Accountability Act
2005, Act No. 3 of 2005 and The Financial Management Regulations 2007

21 -

cross-examination. by the. -




| 1
| ¥ \ w | ;
. provide for rehremen‘r o‘f funds. The w'n‘njZ said_there .is. difference

. between not re’rn"mg and misappropriation; venturing that situation may
~ very well exist where a person performs an assigned task but fails to
retire the funds given for that|fask. On the ISSU€ of retirement of donor
funds, the witness said the Government Budgefing and Accountability Act
~is not clear on the retirement of donor funds. He furthered that a“r
~ present, donor funds do not ga through ‘rhe/ consolidated fund and also-

- that the Accountant-General had nothing to do with the GAVI funds.

By <

sel for the 2" accused, Mr. S. K. Koroma,
the witness said there is a diffierence between an imprest and a per diem,
describing an imprest as a fixed amount given To a.person.for a articular......
activity and a p ' diem as a| Daily Subsistence Allowance. ( 5A). The. -
| witness said howa\/er ’rhﬂf the requlrement L retire applies both to an
B ‘ Presged further, the witness said there is no

|23, Anéwer*ing questions from Cou

imprest and al per diem.
regulation that specifically states that a per diem must be retired. On
the issue of punishment for flouting financial regulcmons the witness sald
failure to adhere to financigl| reporting attract its own penalties as
| provided for in the specific stdtutes. NI |

| y 24, Asked by counsel for the 3™ a¢qused Mr. E l\’l B. Ngakui whether there is
R . adifference bafween a an imprest and a per diem, the witness answer'ed’
|| 8 in the afflrmah\/e stating that an imprest is a lump. sum given to carry. out
L] many activities whilst a per |diem is given for specific assignment,
stressing that what is required with respect to a per diem is to eror"r on

the acTnvu’ry #heipgr diem is given for.

‘ i
25. In the absence Qf. Counsel fon the 4™ acc¢| ed, Mr. A. E. Manly- Spam
Cross examined for both the 4™ and 5™ accused and the only question he

asked the witness was whether tthe witness was aware of the charges the

- accused persons are facing to which the witness answered in the negative.
e gE | ‘ |
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|| | | |
F 6. Under re-examination Ey progecuting Counsel R. S=Fynn, the-witness said
4 an imprest may include a per |diem and that| the process he had explained
in examination in chief relate|to public funds‘. |

' ‘ | 2‘7, Affer this witness, Prosecuting Counsel sougHT the leave of the Court to
dispense with calling the witness from the Union Trust Bank whose name
is listed on the back of the indictment, With defence counsel nof
objecting, the ap[plica‘rion wag dccordingly -gra}n-‘red. Consequent upon this,
the prosecution closed its casg. S = o ST
: I ' \
‘ “FEbd
| | | ACCUSED PUT TO ELECTION S =
28. The accused pejr'isons were puf To The’;ir' elec iqn:afte’r‘;fthedp’riéns opened -~
to them were explained to them. All the acc[ss;ed persons chose to rely on -
their inferview statements 1o the Anti-Corruption Commission and none
| called any witness. ‘ | { o |

(e

N

29, Both the prosecuting and |defence Couns‘ | opted to file written
1 | submissions (addresses) and directions were given as to when to submit

| such written submissions (addresses). The 1*! of October was fixed for
g oral submissions (if any). | i

4 THEPRb;sEcuTIONs CASE _AGAINST THE ACCUSED
30. It is the prosecution's case that the accused are guilty of the offences as

charged. Counsel submitted fhat the evidence of the three witnesses
called by the prosecution conclusively proved|its case against the accused.

It is counsel's submission that the accused were at the time relevant to -

the charges they are facing all|public officic‘;l‘f serving with the Ministr

of Health and Sanitation and|also that the monies they are alleged to

have misappropriated was publjg funds. The pr'losecuﬂon‘s case is that the

~ accused persons were on four instances each given specific sums of money

for supervisory work in the provinces. The;ﬁnoneys that were given to

23
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Directorate of Planning and
‘prosecution’s case is that the ac
‘to them on each of the four og
Reports on thejr super'visor'y/nJP

hem comprised of DSAs for f
drivers and/or other personnel ai
prosecution, the laccused were ng
amount given to them but also 1

T only under an obligation to retire the
o provide end of activity Report to the
Information. The gravamen of the
rused failed to retire the amounts given
casions and also to file end of activity

onitoring trips to the provinces. The

prosecution's case could be glegned from- par'agr'aph 30— of--its written-

closmg address which states and

I quote:

" The accused persons have nof given an exp/aﬂaf/on of whaf fhey d/d
with that portion of money which they received for the DSA of the
second person in their Directorate nor what they ‘did with -the money

they received for their drivert

s DSA nor-the money they received for

fuel for the fr/p They expect that their word that they went on the

trip and superwsea’ should be

enough. No! it is not enough. Without an

explanation from them then all of this money is still with them and the
circumstances clearly disclose a dishonest misappropriation.”

In paragraphs 41 and 42 the pr

rosecution had;This to say: 41 "This case

was never merely about whether the accused visited the provincial
districts to supervise (which they did not). It is more about whether the

accused persons gave the money

their team or simply kept it for themselves. It is about whether the
money received for fuel was spent as was intended.” 42 "The evidence is
undeniable that fhe accused togk the money as alleged (they admit having
done -s0) and the circumstances of the taking have been shown to be
altogether dishonest (there being no other reasonable explanation of why

senior officials in public service

will with such impunity avoid accounting

for funds). The accused it must therefore be concluded and without a
doubt misappropriated the amounts charged and they should each be
found quilty on every count accordingly.”

24

nemselves. (Thq accused persons), their .-
d also money for fuel."According to the -

they received for the DSA to the rest of
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. ; THE CASI
. As already pom'red out, the ac
| four (4) counts of ‘Misappropri
37(1) of the ACC Act, 2008. Al{
written final address and made

~ their defence sequentially exce
| of the 3™ accused with regards
I the DSAs men’noned in exhibits
{ The accused persons defence as

: Fnrs‘rly that 11" is the respons
element of the offences with W
that the proof should be beyol
have no duty fo establish their.

the accused relied on the casa
Miller V. Minister of Pensions (i
Sesay & Ors un/ﬂek:om‘ed. It g,

(collectively) that the prosec

establish the guilt of each of
~ counts with which the accused g

; Secondly ThaT whaT each of th
- occasions) rece;ved from the D
the Ministry of Health and Sat
the accused were not bound b
They r‘eceuved as“Tha’r was. mean
field. The ' defence argued

Accountability | Acq of 20@5 ang
2007 do not apply to DSAs but

Finally, that each of the accu
received the DSA (as they

~is virtually the same. I will in {

used are eac char'ged (separaTer) wn‘h
tion of Donor Funds contrary to section
ough each defence Counsel submitted his
additional oral submission, their defence
he circums‘ran‘ es therefore not consider
pt where cnrcums‘rances permit like in case
hIS denial of |having signed and recexved

" and “F1- 2" Fo* This end, I wull ouﬂme-
foHows

sl
‘

bility of the prosecution fo prove every
hich the accused persons are charged and
nd reasonable doubt. That:the

)
nnocence: For this proposition; counsel for
s of Woo/m/n ton V. DPP (1935) AC 462,
947) 2 All ER 373 and The State V. A///ey
rhe SmeISSIOH of counsel for the accused
tion has falled to adduce evidence To

/

i

the accused |

ersons are cha_
!

in respect of each of the
rged separately.

T

each of the four separafe

rectorate of Plannmg and Information a‘r
litation was a DSA and not imprest. That
y any law whatsoever to retire the DSA
t for their daxly subsistence whilst in the
that the Government Budgeting and -
the Financial :ﬁwana‘ge’menf Regulations of

rather to imprests. " 3 1

e accused. (on‘

the duty for which ‘rheY
inTer'vieW

sed per'formed
respectively

claim i_n ’rheir

25
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. In addition to n‘he common gro
| the 3™ accusEd pointed out
 statement told the ACC that|
. stated against his name on ex
~ the 3™ accused submitted th

. acquitted and d|$char'9ed of th

i
statements;
assertion by each of the acc

- forcefully submitted the proses

Also that, the DSA that was gi
he admitted To have receives
preparation of exhibits “P" ¢
dutifully carried out.

s
For all the above reasons, the

prosecution has failed to pro
persons, which therefore entif

. The accused are all charged
- contrary to sec‘rlon 37(1). Se

follows:

“A Person mlsapp(’ap/"/afe publj¢

willfully commits, an act, whe
person, by which a public lboo’y

that it is the du
Used persons; |

1y of the prosecution to disprove. that
n assignment the defence
ailed to do. |

ition woefully

inds of defence stated above, Counsel for
that the 3" accused in his. interview
he did- nof—si' n nor receive the amount
njbits "C" and 'F1-2", an issue:Counsel for
2| ACC failed to investigate and- disprove.
jen to the 3™ accused on the two occasions
il and signed for‘ the same was for the.
ind "Q"; an. a§519nmem‘ ‘rhe 3" accused: "

\J

|
| defence collectively submitted that the
ve its case against each of the accused
le the accused persons (all of ThTm) to be
eloffences char?ed. |

THE LAW u |
with the offence of misappropriation
ction 36 (2) defines Misappropriation -as

|

revenue, public funds-or propenfy if -he:

ther by himself, with or through another

is deprived of ny revenue, funds or other

financial interest orjﬂ property belonging or due to that public body.”

26




0. To prove the| offence of mis

- elements that the prosecutior

. The two facts ;’rhcn‘ are not

, 2R s |
. This case reyvolves on the g
accused persons received on

|
[

that the accused dishonestly
public money, funds and/or pry
is deprived of spch revenue, fu

dishonesty. In a number of d

.~ been held that p‘o; constitute nji
the deprivation must be willful,
1h

whether by himself or throug
have resulted in the public bo
financial ihTene§Ti, of props
misappropriated. See Th{e St
Anor, unreported 2011,

Therefore to ground a convict
firstly that the accused was in
- | revenue of property and secor
revenue or property either f
. Where the pﬁosécu‘rion
- must fail. | f |

|
|

GAVI Funds are public funds

moneys from the Directorate

) e

fails 1

a

|
E

d

rlesﬂon whether

.'.
o}

rly by a public officia

d
bperty with-the result-that the: public body:
inds or property or it benefit. Thus the two.

0n_o

enty  the  accused |
7te vs. F/"anc/.j' ohamed Fofanah Komeh &

or himself or
0

n

i
|

9. The online Free Dictionary dafines m.isappr?pr‘iaijomas ‘fthe.iinfen‘rmnalz—;
illegal use of the property or f '
unauthorized purpdse particulg

nds of another for one's own use or other

Ill
.

w

apropriaTion,;Hhe prosecution must prove
ppropriated to himself or to his benefit.

must prove are the appropriation and-the..--
‘ided cases i’frhin our jur'isdicfion, it has
appropriatio , the act or acts which cause
that the accused must have acted-willfully- -
another-person and -that-the-acts must: -
y being deprived of the revenue, funds or
is alleged to have

i ‘

an for misapﬁrc‘?pria’rion, it must be proved

charge of or entrusted with public funds,
dly that he used the said public funds,
or an authorized purpose.

Two elements, then the case
1 : |
|
‘ |

contention in this case are (1) that the
ind (2) that all the accused per%ons are

prove these

£

public officers wiFH'rin the meahing of the ACC Act, 2008.

|

or not what each of the
he four sepa}*aﬁe occasions they received
f Planning and Information for supervision

27 ‘
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| P 5 ¥ S W SN
. It is the prosecufion's submis

purposes in the provinces were
under an oblugcmqn in law to ret

|
| R

received were imprests, hence

of activity Report for each supe
further submissjon ‘that even if
accused were still uerer' an obliggtion to retire.
their drivers and other personmel in their r

D

SAs or Imprests and-whether they were:

rle such DSAs or Imprests. @

sion that what all the accused persons
fheir obligation to retire and submit end
nvision undertaken. It is the prosecution’s
the amounts-are said to be DSAs, the
SAs that were meant for
spective teams. That the.

failure to retire and to explain whether their respective drivers and

other personnel received the
appropriated the amounts they
9" 'B1-8" "C" and “F1-2".

‘ | H 1
' The case for The
persons received! i in all The four
accused who admitted to have

DSAs and not imprests and as

retire the said DSAs.

TR0
\'1

Yefence on 1

n DSAs suggest that.they dishonestly

received andasignedrforias.in.exhibi‘rsr“Al—,= W

1
|

he other han&‘ls that what The'accused
occasions (with the exception of the 3™
received moneys on two occasions) were

such they were under no obligation to

1 | |
‘ i

The question now is, was jiT DSA that the a used persons received on

each of the four occasions they

Planning and Information? The

exhibits "A to F’ inclusive. In
these exhibits, it us clearly st
‘were to recelve‘ wer'e DSA ans
\ stated that The accused were ta

il

received mon ys from the Directorate of
answer to this could be found: in the:
the Budget Esﬁma‘re attached to each of
ated that whaT the accused and drivers
| fuel for transportation. Nowhere is it
receive impr'e;s]fs' for their super\Tisions.

47. The next question I need to address is whether or not the accused were

bound to retire The DSAs they

and also the amounT for the fue

received for TTemselves and their drivers
I for each of the supervision trips to the

28 ‘.




- provinces. A DSA except where
| of retirement. What is subjec
~amount given for an activity(s
~ Subsistence Allowance and is af
2
|
i

~ reproduce agajn the said recom

' The MOHS shall frequ//"e as a

 There is now}ixe;ré in any of 1

hight and how a recipient sp
importance to the institution g
the GCTIVITY(TIQS)HOP which it
where it is expr'essly provided]
receipts in the form of retirem
beer he bought jand the accom

perform the activity(ties) for

recommendation in the Draft A
on, does not say that DSAs sh

advances (. d/}ﬂeqfafafe, district

with a detail | financial ligui

documentation (such as a fuel
including their sign of f confirming receipt of per diem and m/ss/oT
_with proof of Visit, by the locqtfon travelled to, supplier invoices' for any
- external purchases) to fhe HSS

-

to retire is én imprest which is a bulk’

2s). DSA as ‘The name implies is Daily
amount calculaTed on category basis per
nds his DSA"IS of no consequence or
ving it as long as the recipient performs
s given. Thus it is unfathomable r(excep‘r
to ask a recipient of a DSA to, pr‘ovude
ent as to the ﬁood he ate-the water and-
modation-he occupied during his frip fo
which the| DSA is given. Even the
dit Report that the prosecution is relying

u
buld be retired. T will for clam’ry pur'poses

endation:

B

|
|

|
standard pr'ocqa’ure that all recipients of

etc) provide. ? technical activity report

dation reparfs including full supporting

invoices, list with per diem recipients
orders

Finance Officer within two months after

the activity. No aa(d/f/ona/ advyances shall be given to a recipient in case

the prior aa’vance} has not been
under the supervision of the D

where any of the accused pers
them according to the exhibifs
supervision Report which my

amount that was provided for|e

| i
R

‘h
ot
" Yo him, his driver and/or othelr

st
Planning and Information within

satisfactorily liguidated and accounted for .
rector of Finance.;

e exhibits tendered by the prosecution
s was required to retire the amount given
personnel. What was required of each of
relied on by the prosecution was end of
be submitted to the Directorate of
a given deadline. I hold that even the
ach of the trips to the pr'ovinces was not

m
K)‘(
\

29
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it is_expressly. provided,.is:not a subject. . -



|

subject to retirement as thel amount was no‘r_‘_.p_aidifrom_an‘,,impr_'est.,_bm
rather is was al fixed sum cal¢ulated on ‘rhe‘mﬂllage“-fo be covered by the
' team during each supervision|exercise. Had the fuel for each trip been

paid for from an imprest in the|possession Ffzach of the accused, then

each of the accdsed would hgve|been under a 1du‘ry to retire the imprest
provided and to provide receipts for the purchase of fuel by each of
them. I must however state fhat in exhibits A (A6), D (D4-7) and F (F6-
10) there are receipts of fuel purchases gttached to them though the
prosecution did not state whi¢h accused submitted which-receipt(s) and-it- -
is not for me gor:thd court'to inqyire as to who provided such receipts. = i+

‘ i \

The prosecution's contention jis that accused p‘er'sons (each and every one
of them) did not carry out the activity for which-edch of them received -
DSAs for himself, his drivers and or other-personnel for'each of the four -
~ occasions they were to have gone to the pr'o_vinices to do supervision work.
It is the pr@sééufion's s‘rronb drgument that since each of the accused
- failed to subﬁwiffan end of actiivity Report, TFa‘r each of them did not go to
the provinces qr;ﬁd each therefare misappropriated the amount given to
him'on each occasion and that edch and every one of them is guilty of the
offences with which he is chdrged.

g 1}" i

.~ B0. In every crir.!lnin?lniaﬁer,i it is the duty of the prosecution to prove the
guilt of the accused person ahd it does this by adducing evidence to prove

e | every element of the offence charged. The accused:is under no obligation
| (except in strict liability offences and where it is so provided by the Act)
to  establish his innocence| See Woolmington v. DPP supra. As the

. prosecution has alleged thgt each of the a&:cused did not go to the

| provinces ‘roj qo%supervisory work, it was ‘rher'g'aforefhe resp?nsibili’ry-oﬁ'

. the prosecution to prove that the accuse did not go the provinces on
| each of theloccasion they received monejjs for supervision work. This
. could have been done by aalling witnesses #rom each of the hospital
alleged fo have been visited by each of“’rhé accused to disprove the

allegation by the accused that the visited such hospitals. Even the drivers
T ‘
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- that were allégécﬁ to have taken the accusedj per'sons on their various trips
- to the provinces were not called by the pro&ecu’non to prove that the
~accused persons did not go to fthe provinces as they have alleged. The
drivers, one would expect wollld have been able to tell the court whether
or not each of the accused persons went o the provinces on stpervision.
The failure by the prosecution to call witnesses to disprove the accused
allegations that they went and supervised the various districts I'Iospifals
they were assigned to is fatpl to the prosecution's case. In the case of
The State Vs. Anita J. Kamada unreported:a Ruling delivered on-the 10 of
July 2013, Justice M. A. Paul|relying on the authority of the cases of Fox
v, Police 12 WACA 215, Awosile|v. sotunbo (1986) 3 NWLR (PT, 29) 471,
NSC (Nig) Ltd. V Inns-Palmar (1992) INWLR (PT. 218) 422 and Obor v.
Rivers S fafe ,Housmg and Property Development’ -Aufhor'/r* (1997)-9 -
NWILR (PT. 52.7); 425 opined dnd [ quote: “wjherg thére- is"a'fdilgre to call @ -

witness whose eVudence is vitpl fo the dete m:qcmon of an issue thereis:a
prescription in Iaw that if helhad been called he would have corroborated
the claim of The accused. In other wor'ds lf he had been called, his
evidence would have worked qgaihst the party vyho failed to call him."
i
51. The prosecu’rioh has placed much emphclsis on each of the accused
person’s failure to submit énd |of activity Report on each of TThe four
- occasions they qllegedly went to| the provinces as proof that ’rhey did not
. go to the pr'ovmces on supervisjon. Even if for a moment I assume that
B each accused person did not|submit an end of activity Report for each of
| the four visits they each nfade to the pr'ovmces this is not conclusive
evidence that, they actually did |not go to the | provinces on sqper'v:snon I
find comfort ﬁinI this in the evidence of PW2 who said that a/person may -
~very well pem‘orm an assigned| activity asl%)'- but failed to submit a .
Report. Thus it is not sufficient for the prosedution to rely on the failure
alone of ’rhel ccqused to subnjit their respeq‘rivé end of activity Reports to
s ground conviction: the proserution must in addition to this prove that the
o accused did not'actually carny out the ac’nw’ry(]es)
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¥ In this case however, each of

' the Dnrec‘rom‘ré Planning and
' given to him was fo conduct a

- DSAs as not the Reports requ

. The successful prosecution of

. Counsel for the accused all ag
~ persons pursuant to section 13

with the requirement to subm

said it was not his responsibi

Project Manager, the 2™ and

b
N

1-
T lan end of activity Report: the 1°" accused

| .
he accused persons-hadssomething to say=

lity to submit ja Report but that of the
" accused said |they submitted Reports to
nformation, The 3™ accused said the DSA

tnaining needs‘ assessmenT and to develop a

Training Policy (exhnbnTs P Cjncl Q) and the 4™ accused said that as
in

Permanent Secretary he was

provided the technical supery

was to ensure that they exg
According to the accused p¢
required to do as per exhibit
prosecution, nei“rhe‘r' the Dir
Information nor a member o
disprove the assertion of each
was also led to 'disprove ex
submitted to the ACC as his

b
|

to prove every element of th

A%

N

e

=

S R 2 0.
&)

charge of THe Doctors and Managers who
sion and mon_i’rormg and his requnSnbullfy

cyted those technical functions properly.: -

sons, this was what each of them was
TA" "B" "C" and "D". Regrettably for the
tor of the \Dlr'e'c’rora’rei’of‘ Planning - and -
staff of Tha’r Directorate was called to

of the accused. No withess and no evidence

ibits "P" and Q" which the 3™ accused

Reports for the two occasions he r'ecelved
red from him. |

any case dep%nds on the evidence adduced

offence charged. Where the prosecution

fails to adduce eyidence to establish the guilt of an accused person, the:

court has no alternative but 1

counts charged. The result

0
instant case, I holdj that the prosecution has
of each of the accused persohs| beyond reaso
0
accordingly acquitted and disch

k
8 lof the ACC Act, 2008. That section is not

acquit and discharge Ther“accused%'In this
%ailed to establish the guilt

Table doubt on each of the

the accused per-sons are

—+

this is ‘rhﬁu‘r
arged.

d for cost to | e awarded to the accused

o

inserted in the Act for nothing though it is to be used rather sparingly

depending on tthe|circumstances|of the case

in question. This section is to

| Vil
A
b L——‘m
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j 25 I -
® be applied where taking everything into-consideration the--prosecution-:
I seems to be mcgzliciious; that is, jin cases wher-eﬁfhe evidence is so tenuous -
that a careful analysis of the same would havF dissuaded the prosecutor
from pressing for !chcrges I hold that in Thls, case, if careful analysis of
the evidence before the ACC hind been carried out, the Commission would
have realized Tha‘r it had no chdnce of success in pressing charges against
the accused person. Though the accused persons may be reinstated in
their previous positions, nevertheless they have incurred loss in providing
for their deféncé, and they have also suffered loss of self ‘esteem
notwithstanding their acquittall In the circumstance therefore I hereby. ..
award costs to each of the acdused, such costs to be taxed andfpaid out
of the Consolidated Fund as prpvided for by iecﬁon 138 of the ACC Act,
2008. S | ‘

Rl HON JUSTICE ABDULAI H. CHARMJ
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